are not yet final. Accordingly, the pro forma acquisition price adjustments are preliminary and subject to further adjustments as additional information
become available and as additional analyses are performed. There can be no assurances that the final valuations will not result in material changes to the
preliminary estimated purchase price allocation. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information also does not give effect to the potential
impact of current financial conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may result from the transaction or any integration
costs. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statements of operations do not include certain nonrecurring charges which resulting
directly from the acquisition as described in the accompanying notes.

-105-

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2013

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  Historical

Combined
Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined

Parametric
Sound

Corporation

VTB
Holdings,

Inc.
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,283   $ 2,019   $ 5,302   $ 6,000   4(a)   $ 11,302
Accounts receivable, net   190   16,694   16,884   —   16,884
Inventory   465   43,520   43,985   —   43,985
Deferred tax assets   —   5,702   5,702   4,861   4(b)   10,563
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   121   3,755   3,876   —   3,876

Total current assets   4,059   71,690   75,749   10,861   86,610
Property and equipment, net   249   6,704   6,953   —   6,953
Deferred tax assets, long term portion   —   3,610   3,610   —   3,610
Intangible assets, net   1,380   4,493   5,873   37,720   4(c)   43,593
Goodwill   —   —   —   52,783   4(d)   52,783
Other assets, net   —   1,780   1,780   —   1,780

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 5,688   $ 88,277   $ 93,965   $ 101,364   $ 195,329

LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Revolving line of credit  $ —   $ 18,000   $ 18,000   $ —   $ 18,000
Term loan, current portion   —   15,000   15,000   —   15,000
Accounts payable   580   20,338   20,918   —   20,918
Accrued liabilities   146   5,128   5,274   5,221   4(e)   10,495
Due to shareholders, current portion   —   3,125   3,125   —   3,125
Capital lease obligation   37   —   37   —   37
Other current liabilities   —   372   372   —   372

Total current liabilities   763   61,963   62,726   5,221   67,947
Capital lease obligation, long-term portion   104   —   104   —   104
Term loan, long-term portion   —   18,750   18,750   6,000   4(f)   24,750
Due to shareholders, long-term portion   —   3,125   3,125   —   3,125
Series B redeemable preferred stock   —   13,197   13,197   —   13,197
Income tax payable, long-term portion   —   1,933   1,933   —   1,933
Deferred tax liabilities   —   1,174   1,174   14,076   4(g)   15,250

TOTAL LIABILITIES   867   100,142   101,009   25,297   126,306

Series A convertible preferred stock   —   24,345   24,345   (24,345)   4(h)   —
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT):

Parametric common stock   7   —   7   31   4(i)   38
VTBH common stock   —   353   353   (353)   4(i)   —
Additional paid-in capital   16,546   (55,671)   (39,125)   92,761   4(i)   53,636
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings   (11,732)   19,296   7,569   7,973   4(j)   15,537
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (188)   (188)   —   (188)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)   4,821   (36,210)   (31,389)   100,412   69,023

TOTAL LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)  $ 5,688   $ 88,277   $ 93,965   $ 101,364   $ 195,329

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 4.

-106-

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands, except per share data)

  Historical

Combination
Adjustments

Combined
Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined

Parametric
For the Nine

Months Ended
June 30, 2013

VTBH
For the Nine

Months Ended
June 30, 2013

Net revenue  $ 476   $ 164,599   $ —   $ 165,075   $ —   $ 165,075
Cost of revenue   244   109,117   —   109,361   662   5(a)   110,023

Gross profit   232   55,482   —   55,714   662   55,052
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   3,791   —   (3,791)   3(a)   —   —   —
Research and development   1,541   —   (1,541)   3(b)   —   —   —
Selling and marketing   —   25,232   1,587   3(a)   26,819   111   5(a)   26,930
Product development   —   2,756   1,541   3(b)   4,297   (96)   5(a)   4,201
General and administrative   —   6,331   1,910   3(a)   8,241   —   8,421
Business transaction   —   680   294   3(a)   974   (974)   5(b)   —

Total operating expenses   5,332   34,999   —   40,331   (959)   39,372

Operating (loss) income   (5,100)   20,483   —   15,383   297   15,680

Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense   (3)   —   3   3(c)   —   —   —
Interest income   7   —   (7)   3(c)   —   —   —
Interest expense, net   —   (4,840)   4   3(c)   (4,836)   (360)   5(c)   (5,196)
Gain on bargain purchase from acquisition   —   2,303   —   2,303   —   2,303
Other income (expense), net   (3)   (7)   —   (10)   —   (10)

Total other income (expense), net   1   (2,544)   —   (2,543)   (360)   (2,903)

(Loss) income before provision for income taxes   (5,099)   17,939   —   12,840   (63)   12,777
Provision for income taxes   —   5,994   —   5,994   6   5(d)   6,000

Net (loss) income  $ (5,099)  $ 11,945   $ —   $ 6,846   $ (69)   $ 6,777

Net (loss) income attributable to common
stockholders:

Basic  $ (5,099)  $ 5,018   $ 6,777

Diluted  $ (5,099)  $ 5,018   $ 6,777

Net (loss) income per share attributable to
common stockholders:

Basic  $ (0.78)  $ 0.14   $ 0.18

Diluted  $ (0.78)  $ 0.14   $ 0.18

Weighted-average shares used in computing net
(loss) income per share attributable to
common stockholders:

Basic   6,514,620   35,282,286   32,539,425

Diluted   6,514,620   36,512,817   38,289,313

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 3 and 5.

-107-

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations
Year Ended September 30, 2012

(in thousands, except per share data)

  Historical

Parametric
For the Fiscal
Year Ended

September 30,
2012

VTBH For the
Year Ended

December 31,
2012

Combination
Adjustments

Combined
Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue  $ 234   $ 207,136   $ —   $ 207,370   $ —   $ 207,370
Cost of revenue   120   132,795   —   132,915   749   5(a)   133,664

Gross profit   114   74,341   —   74,455   (749)   73,306
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   3,248   —   (3,248)   3(a)   —   —   —
Research and development   1,340   —   (1,340)   3(b)   —   —   —
Selling and marketing   —   22,837   1,056   3(a)   23,893   175   5(a)   24,068
Product development   —   2,099   1,340   3(b)   3,439   (96)   5(a)   3,343
General and administrative   —   6,153   2,192   3(a)   8,345   —   8,345
Business transaction   —   342   —   342   —   342

Total operating expenses   4,588   31,431   —   36,019   79   36,098

Operating (loss) income   (4,474)   42,910   —   38,436   (828)   37,608

Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense   —   —   —   —   —   —
Interest income   15   —   (15)   3(c)   —   —   —
Interest expense, net   —   (4,738)   15   3(c)   (4,723)   (480)   5(c)   (5,203)
Gain on bargain purchase from acquisition   —   2,303   —   2,303   —   2,303
Other income (expense), net   (3)   (7)   —   (10)   —   (10)

Total other income (expense), net   12   (2,442)   —   (2,430)   (480)   (2,910)

(Loss) income before provision for income taxes   (4,462)   40,468   —   36,006   (1,308)   34,698
Provision for income taxes   —   14,008   —   14,008   (486)   5(d)   13,522

Net (loss) income  $ (4,462)  $ 26,460   $ —   $ 21,998   $ (822)   $ 21,176

Net (loss) income attributable to common stockholders:
Basic  $ (4,462)   $ 21,176

Diluted  $ (4,462)   $ 21,176

Net (loss) income per share attributable to common
stockholders:

Basic  $ (0.85)   $ 0.57

Diluted  $ (0.85)   $ 0.57

Weighted-average shares used in computing net (loss)
income per share attributable to common stockholders:

Basic   5,258,020   36,282,825

Diluted   5,258,020   36,703,148

[…]

Turtle Beach has restated the financial statements of VTB as of December 31, 2010, to correct for the following errors:

•  Turtle Beach determined that the reserve for sales returns and the allowance for doubtful accounts as of December 31, 2010, were overstated by

$1.4 million and $0.6 million due to errors in the calculation of these estimates. The correction of these errors increased revenue by $1.4 million
and decreased operating expenses by $0.6 million.

•  Turtle Beach has recorded additional adjustments in the 2010 VTB financial statements in order to correct other errors which were determined
not to be material individually or in the aggregate. The most significant of such adjustments was to increase income tax expense for reserves
associated with uncertain tax positions, decrease business transactions expenses for amounts that should have been recorded to additional paid in
capital and to increase interest expense related to Turtle Beach’s Series B redeemable preferred stock.

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on VTB’s statement of operations for the period ended December 31, 2010 (in
thousands):

   Year Ended December 31, 2010

As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

Net revenue   $ 90,470   $ 1,400   $91,870
Cost of revenue   49,387   1,169   50,556
Operating expenses   25,217   (2,190)   23,027
Operating income   15,865   2,422   18,287
Other expense, net   340   241   581
Income before provision for income tax   15,525   2,181   17,706
Provision for income tax   6,255   1,329   7,584
Net income   9,270   852   10,122

In addition, Turtle Beach also recorded certain audit adjustments to the 2011 financial statements relating to VTB to correct the following errors:

 •  Turtle Beach determined that the stock based compensation expense was understated by $2.7 million because the Company, on a retrospective
basis determined the fair value of the options granted during 2011 exceeded the exercise price.

 •  Turtle Beach determined inventory was understated by $1.0 million due to a $0.6 million error in the calculation of excess inventory reserves and
to a $0.4 million error in the calculation of capitalized freight.